
April 1, 1997

William G. Paulus
Garrett, Hemann, Robertson,
Paulus, Jennings & Comstock, P.C.
Attorneys at Law
PO Box 749
Salem, OR 97308-0749

Re: Your File No. 76951001

Dear Bill:

This letter is in response to your correspondence, dated March 12, 1997, concerning the
propriety of Salem-Keizer School District administrators and employees purchasing
computers from the school district.

OREGON GOVERNMENT STANDARDS AND PRACTICES COMMISSION STAFF OPINION
NO. 97S-014

STATED FACTS: 

A. The Salem-Keizer School District (district) has purchased computers for certain
school administrators to be used in carrying out school business.  The district
paid $1,700 to $2,500 for these computers.  The district director of technology has
estimated that each piece of hardware has a present market value of between
$1,400 and $1,500.

The district has located these computers in the homes of the administrators.  The
telephone line and modem for each administrator is provided at the district s
expense.

B. Chemeketa Community College students make computers as an electronics
class project.  The normal sale price of each unit is between $1,900 and $2,100.
 The district gets a volume discount price on the purchase of these computers
from the college.  The discount price is substantially less than the sale price.
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RELEVANT STATUTES:  The following Oregon Revised Statutes are relevant to the
issues addressed herein:

ORS 244.020(15):  Public official  means any person who, when an alleged violation of
this chapter occurs, is serving the State of Oregon or any of its political subdivisions or
any other public body of the state as an officer, employee, agent or otherwise, and
irrespective of whether the person is compensated for such services.

ORS 244.040:  Code of ethics; prohibited actions; honoraria.  The following actions are
prohibited regardless of whether actual conflicts of interest or potential conflicts of
interest are announced or disclosed pursuant to ORS 244.120.

(1)(a)  No public official shall use or attempt to use official position or office to
obtain financial gain or avoidance of financial detriment that would not otherwise be
available but for the public official s holding of the official position or office, other than
official salary, honoraria, except as prohibited in paragraphs (b) and (c) of this
subsection, reimbursement of expenses or an unsolicited award for professional
achievement for the public official or the public official s relative, or for any business with
which the public official or a relative of the public official is associated.

QUESTION #1:  Can a school administrator purchase their assigned school district
computer from the school district with the intent of continuing to use it for school
business and personal use?

OPINION:   No.  ORS 244.040(1)(a) prohibits a public official from using their office or
official position to obtain a financial benefit.  This statute was upheld by the Oregon
Supreme Court in Davidson v. Oregon Government Ethics Commission, 300 OR 414,
712 p2d 87 (1985), when it said, ...that government employees do not gain personal
financial advantage through their access to the assets and other attributes of
government.   The court emphasized that the term use  in ORS 244.040(1)(a) includes
availing oneself of a benefit not available to the general public.  The court applied the but
for  test, i.e., but for the public official s position, the public official would have been
unable to purchase a car at the same discounted price paid by the employing
government agency.

The stated facts do not indicate whether the used computers will be offered for purchase
by the general public; however, pursuant to the court s decision in Davidson v. Oregon
Government Ethics Commission, unless the school district makes the computers
available to the general public and the school administrators at the same price, the
school administrators may not purchase the computers from the school district.
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QUESTION #2:  Can Salem-Keizer school district employees purchase hardware from
Chemeketa Community College, or the Salem-Keizer School district, at Salem-Keizer
school district s cost when the computers are to be used for school business and for
personal use?

OPINION:  No.  The opinion to Question #1 also applies here.

THIS RESPONSE IS BASED SOLELY ON THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN YOUR
WRITTEN INQUIRY AND IS NOT A FORMAL ADVISORY OPINION PURSUANT TO ORS
244.280.  IT IS MY PERSONAL ASSESSMENT AS THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
OREGON GOVERNMENT STANDARDS AND PRACTICES COMMISSION.

Sincerely,

L. Patrick Hearn
Executive Director

LPH:aip/paulus.so


